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Planning Board 
Town Hall – 6 Walker Street 
Lenox, MA 01240 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Town Hall – 6 Walker Street 
Lenox, MA 01240 
 

RE: Special Permit Application 
       Aspinwall Acquisition, LLC 
       293 Main Street, Lenox, MA 

 
Dear Board Members; 
 

Enclosed for your review please find seven (7) copies of a Special Permit Application prepared 
for Aspinwall Acquisition, LLC for the property located at 293 Main Street in Lenox, MA (Map 17,  
Lot 34).   

 
The property is a non-conforming, former equestrian facility, formerly known as Aspinwall Adult 

Equestrian, that has been vacant for several years. The current owner, John Fontaine, proposes to 
redevelop the existing property into an auction gallery/mercantile use. This application  proposes the 
conversion of the riding rink to include a new parking lot and related site work, along with two (2) 
additional apartments.  One (1) existing apartment was previously permitted. This use includes storage of 
retail items.    
 

The long historic riding rink is a pre-existing and nonconforming use under the Zoning Bylaws. 
The Facility and Use has not been used in several years. The Town of Lenox Zoning Board may grant a 
special permit to change a Nonconforming Use under section 5.3 of the Lenox Zoning Bylaws. In this 
case, the proponent requests the non-conforming use of the site to be reestablished by special permit then 
change of use by issuance of a 2nd permit. Issuance of both permits would allow this new use and building 
improvements to proceed.   

 
Please see the attached application, narrative and plans for a detailed explanation of the project.  

If you should have any questions or concerns, or require additional information, please don’t hesitate to 
contact the office. 

 
Sincerely, 

        SK DESIGN GROUP, INC. 
 
 

 
        James M. Scalise, II, PE 
Enclosures 
Cc: John Fontaine 
       File 
G:\SK DESIGN GROUP\2017\170055 Fontaine Auction-293 Main St, Lenox-Site Permitting\Documents\Word\Special Permit\02 SP Cover 
Letter.docx 
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The Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

TOWN OF LENOX 
Filing fee is due with the petition. If hearing expenses exceed this amount the Zoning Board of Appeals 

will bill the petitioner. 
 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Town of Lenox Zoning Board of Appeals for: 
 
X A Special Permit for exception under the provisions of Section    5.3    of the Town of 
Lenox Zoning By-Law. 

 
□ A Variance from the following provisions of Section  of the Town 
of Lenox Zoning By-Law. 

 
To permit the following use or activity (describe proposed use or activity): 

 
The proponent requests the non-conforming use of the existing site be reestablished, 

with the creation of two (2) additional apartments and then requests a change of use.  

 

The Change of Use will include the conversion of the riding rink to a art-auction 

gallery / mercantile-storage use, and will include the construction of a new parking 

lot and related site work.  
 
 
For premises: 

 
Owner of Record           Aspinwall Acquisition, LLC   

Address                          293 Main Street   

Map and Parcel  Map 17, Lot 34 / Portion of Map 21, Lot 8 to be conveyed to  

Aspinwall Acquisition, LLC (see attached Site Plan 2 of 7). 

Zoned as                        Residential R-1A  

Deed Reference  Book  6025/644  Page 58 / 338 
 (This information is available from the Assessor’s Office or townoflenox.com in the 
Property Assessments-Online Database section.) 

 
Petitioner 
__________________________ 
 (Your signature here also acknowledges that you agree to pay all hearing expenses relative to this 
petition.) 

 
Address (Mailing Address)    1485 West Housatonic Street, Pittsfield MA 01201                                                         

Telephone Number    413-841-9687  

Email address      info@fontainesauction.com  

Date    March 8, 2021  
06182009 rev. 

mailto:info@fontainesauction.com
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February 2021 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
SK Design Group, Inc. 

SPECIAL PERMIT NARRATIVE 
Aspinwall Acquisition, LLC 

293 Main Street 
Lenox, Massachusetts 

Map 17, Lot 34 
 

1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
Existing Conditions  
 
The property is located at 293 Main Street/Route  7&20, north of a single family house and the 
Lenox DPW garage and across the street from the Mass DOT District 1 offices and yard.  The 
property includes 1.19 acres with acquisition of an additional 1.64 acres to be acquired from the 
Town.  The Town Assessor card indicates the building was built in 1940 while a Berkshire Eagle 
newspaper article from 2015 indicates the use dates back to 1938. 
 
In 2004 the Lenox Zoning Board approved a Special Permit to expand the non-conforming use 
to allow an apartment at the location. The apartment was being used since 1988 and found to 
not be substantially more detrimental than the existing non-conforming structure. The apartment 
is in use currently by the property owner. [Recorded decisions are attached hereto as 
Attachment A]. 
 
The land adjacent to the building was formerly leased from Kennedy Park where the horse 
paddocks and outdoor riding rink were located. The proposed project is within a previously 
developed area which consists of a gravel surface and equestrian riding surfaces.  
 
Bordering Vegetated Wetlands (BVW) were delineated surround the Site. A large portion of the 
property falls within the BVW, 100-foot Buffer Zone.  
 
The applicant, Aspinwall Acquisitions, LLC originally purchased the property in July 2017. See 
Attachment B: Property Deed. The applicant purchased the property with an interest in 
relocating its family owned and operated auction business, Fontaine’s Auction Gallery, to this 
location.  This is a change of use.  Additionally, the applicant is requesting that the single 
apartment use be permitted to remain and be expanded to three (3) apartments. However, to 
properly develop the site, the applicant needed legal title to the surrounding land that historically 
been used by the previous owners of 293 Main Street. The surrounding land in question is 
indicated by Attachment F: Existing Conditions Plan. Although the previous owners of the 
property used the surrounding land as outdoor horse paddocks for decades, the legal title to the 
surrounding land has been held by the Town.  
 
The applicant approached the Town to sell the surrounding land to Aspinwall Acquisition, LLC. 
In response, the Town’s Selectboard placed the proposed sale of the surrounding land to the 
applicant on the warrant for the May 2019 town meeting agenda. At the May 2019 town 
meeting, the Town unanimously approved the sale of the surrounding land to the applicant. 
However, since the surrounding land was held by the Town as park land, both houses of the 
Massachusetts legislature needed to approve the sale, by two-thirds majority, and the Governor 
needs to approve the sale in order for it to be sold to the applicant.  
 
The Town and the applicant entered into a Purchase & Sale Agreement in November 2019 for 
the transfer of the surrounding land contingent upon legislative approval. See Attachment C: 
Purchase & Sale Agreement.  
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On January 6, 2021 Governor Baker signed the legislation approved by both houses of the 
Massachusetts legislature authorizing the Town to sell the surrounding land to the applicant. 
The applicant and the Town are now finalizing the transfer deed for the surrounding land.  
 
This Special Permit, under section 5.3.2, is predicated on the issuance of a Special Permit by 
the Zoning Board under Section 5.3.6, which will re-establish the non-conformity. The Special 
Permit, under section 5.3.6, is a prerequisite as the use as a riding stable has not been used 
since the property transfer in 2017.  Further, the change of use is only permitted by issuance of 
a second Special Permit. 
 
2. Proposed Conditions 
 
The proposed project includes conversation of the riding rink, approximately 70’x118’, into an art 
gallery use with storage. This conversion will include various upgrades in accordance with 
Building Code. However, none of these upgrades will include the expansion of the existing 
building footprint. The building will be approximately 40 feet from the nearest property line which 
complies with zoning dimensional requirements. The areas immediately surrounding the 
building will be converted into gravel parking areas and connecting driveways. The remainder of 
the property outside of the limit of work will be established as a vegetated buffer. Minimal work, 
primarily stormwater BMPs, will be located within the 100-foot Buffer Zone of the Bordering 
Vegetated Wetlands. 
 
There is currently no stormwater management features on the property.  The site is sloped from 
east to west and stormwater generally sheet flows away from Route 7 and towards Kennedy 
Park. The proposed grade of the site will mimic existing drainage patterns. The stormwater on 
the eastern portion of the site will flow from south to north, towards Kennedy Park. While the 
western portion of the site will flow from east to west, towards Kennedy Park. The site has been 
designed so that stormwater runoff will sheet flow off of the parking areas and will be dispersed 
via the pea gravel level spreader on the downhill gradient of the parking areas and driveways 
and then infiltrated via the rain garden areas. Additionally, a detention basin is proposed in order 
to attenuate stormwater peak discharge. There is no new point source discharge from this 
project and thus the DEP stormwater standards do not apply. Regardless, the standards have 
been met to the maximum practical extent consistent with Redevelopment Standards found in 
the Stormwater Policy.  
 
3. ZONING REGULATIONS 
 

Zoning Summary: 
 
The proposed site design includes renovation and improvement of the building with a footprint 
reduction from 18,000 SF to 13,350 SF more or less.  The second floor is currently assembly 
space and a single apartment including 5,600 +/- SF. This existing space will be reconfigured to 
include three (3) apartments.  The application includes a request to remove the restriction to 
occupancy by employees only. 
 
This application, as presented, requires the following action by the Zoning Board. 
 

1. Issuance of a decision to re-establish the non-conformity 
The use has been abandoned due to property acquisition delays attributable to the 
State legislature. 
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2. Issuance of decision to allow a change of use from a Recreational Equestrian Facility 

with storage to a mercantile (auction house) with storage along with two (2) 
additional apartments.   
Display and storage areas are found throughout the building they are often the same. 

 
3. Parking Waiver 

The parking demand is met while the location of parking areas will have 55% +/- 
along the side of the building and 45% +/- in front of the building.  Further, off street 
parking is proposed in the front setback. The zoning bylaw require 80% of parking to 
the side and rear of buildings.  Since the building is existing, the site is surrounded 
by wetland resource areas and the use is intermittent occurring monthly (12/year). 
 
The proposal is supported by a site specific traffic study.  The study concludes the 
unsignalized south site driveway will be operating at an acceptable level of service 
(LOSB) during peak hours.  Further, the proposed development is expected to have 
a nominal impact on traffic operating conditions along the adjacent roadway. 
 

The following section describes the project regarding several specific sections of the Zoning 
Bylaw. The bylaw has been copied with responses in bold type below specific zoning sections. 
 
5.3. Nonconforming Uses and Structures  

 
5.3.1. Applicability. 

 
This Zoning Bylaw shall not apply to structures or uses lawfully in existence or lawfully 
begun, or to a building or special permit issued before the first publication of notice of 
the public hearing required by G.L. c. 40A, § 5 at which this Zoning Bylaw, or any relevant 
part thereof, was adopted.   Such prior, lawfully existing nonconforming uses and structures 
may continue, provided that no  modification  of  the  use  or  structure  is  accomplished,  
unless  authorized hereunder. 
 
The building located on the Site was built in 1940 and in use since 1938 according to the 
Town of Lenox Assessor’s property card and Berkshire Eagle. The Lenox Zoning By-
Laws were first adopted in 1941 according to the Town’s Historical Preservation Plan. 
The Zoning By-Laws established the zone as residential.  The use of the building was a 
riding stable until 2017. Thus, the use is pre-existing and non-conforming. 
 

5.3.2. Nonconforming Uses. 
 
The Board of Appeals may grant a special permit to change a nonconforming use in 
accordance with this section only if it determines that such change or extension shall not 
be substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming use to the neighborhood.  
The following types of changes to nonconforming uses may be considered by the Board of 
Appeals: 
 

1.   Change or substantial extension of the use; or 
2.   Change from one nonconforming use to another, less detrimental,   
        nonconforming use. 
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The change of use will not be more detrimental to the surrounding area or the 
neighborhood. This change will revitalize a building that has not been in use for a few 
years.   The proposed use is primarily indoors, eliminating agricultural odors and noise. 
The new use is primarily online with intermittent sales events/auctions along with two (2) 
additional residential apartments for a total of three (3).  One apartment was previously 
approved.  Patrons assemble in the auction gallery and online at these events. This low 
intensity use is less detrimental then the former commercial recreational use. 
 

5.3.3. Nonconforming Structures. 
 
The Board of Appeals may grant a special permit to reconstruct, extend, alter, or 
change a nonconforming  structure  in  accordance  with  this  section  only  if  it  
determines  that  such reconstruction, extension, alteration, or change shall not be 
substantially more detrimental than the existing nonconforming structure to the 
neighborhood. The following types of changes to nonconforming structures may be 
considered by the Board of Appeals: 
 

1.   Reconstructed, extended or structurally changed; or 
2.   Altered to provide for a substantially different purpose or for the same purpose in  
     a substantially different manner or to a substantially greater extent. 
 

The reconstruction of the existing building consists of repairing existing walls and roof, 
replacing earthen flooring with concrete floor slab, installation of fire alarm system, 
sprinkler system, exit signs and emergency lighting. This work will remain within the 
existing footprint. This will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood as 
it will update a building that is in disrepair.  Further, the proposed property transfer with 
the Town of Lenox will create adequate setbacks from the building and remove the 
dimensional non-conformity.  Setbacks as illustrated in Attachment F: Proposed Site 
Plan.  
 

5.3.4. Variance Required. 
 
This Section does not apply to this Proposal. 
 

5.3.6. Abandonment or Non-Use.  
 
A nonconforming use or structure which has been abandoned or not used for a period of two 
years shall lose its protected status and be subject to all of the provisions of this Zoning Bylaw; 
provided, however, that such use or structure may be restored to its protected status by special 
permit from the Board of Appeals. 
 
Since the property purchase in July 2017, the new owner has been waiting for the State 
legislature to approve the transfer of the supplemental land surrounding the Aspinwall 
Building. At the May 2019 town meeting, the Town unanimously approved the sale of the 
surrounding land to the applicant. The proponent has been in contact with the Town to 
purchase the supplemental land since November 2019. The only contingency that 
prevented the transfer of the supplemental land in May 2019 was legislature approval. 
Since the delay is not the fault of the proponent, we respectfully request a Special Permit 
under this Section to restore the use which is a prerequisite to changing the use under 
Section 5.3.2.  
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SECTION 6. DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 

 
6.1 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 
 

6.1.1 Table of Dimensional Requirements 
 
Per Table 6.1.1 – Table of Dimensional Requirements, there are several requirements for a lot 
and building in R-1A Residential zone.  The requirements, existing dimensions, and proposed 
dimensions are as follows: 
 

Description Requirement Existing Proposed 
1. Minimum lot size 1 acre 1.19 acres 2.8 acres 
2. Minimum lot frontage 150’ 540’± 540’± 
3. Minimum lot width at building 
setback line 

150’ 515’± 515’± 

4. Minimum setbacks:    
  A. Building or structure    
       - Street Line 35’ 93’± 93’± 
       - Lot Line 25’ 7 40 
       - District boundary Line 25’ n/a n/a 
5. Maximum Building or structure    
       -Height stories 2 2 2 
       -Height feet 35   
6. Maximum building coverage 20% 35%± 

(per existing land) 
26%± 

(with new land)  
 

6.1.12. Fencing 
 
Fences along the side and rear yards are not to exceed six (6) feet in height. Fences in the 
street line setback are not to exceed four (4) feet in height and be not more than fifty (50) 
percent solid and be finished on the good side which is to face the abutting property. (Revised in 
accordance with the Attorney General Approval dated July 23, 2008.) 
 
Existing paddock and agricultural fencing will be removed.  
 

6.1.13. Screening 
 
1. Plant materials used for screening must be at least three feet in height at the time of planting, 
must be of a type that may be expected to form a year-round dense screen and must reach a 
height in maturity of at least five feet. 
 
2. Any existing growth of trees and shrubs may be used for screening if in the judgment of the 
Board of Appeals, or if the use is by right, the Building Commissioner, such growth provides 
equivalent screening. 
 
3. Masonry walls or wooden or fabricated fences used for screening must be from five to six feet 
in height, at least 50 percent solid, and designed in an attractive manner to obscure any view. 
 
See Attachment G: Proposed Landscaping and Snow Storage Plan.  
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SECTION 7. GENERAL REGULATIONS 
 

7.1 Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements  
 

7.1.1 General 
 
No building or structure shall be erected or enlarged unless the off-street parking and loading 
space requirements are provided as specified in this section. For the purpose of this section, an 
enlargement of any building shall require the provision of off-street parking for the existing 
building as if it were newly constructed. 
 
Existing building will not be enlarged, it will be updated. Therefore, required off-street 
parking will be installed.   
 

7.1.2 Location 
 
Required off-street parking facilities or loading bays shall be provided on the same lot as the 
principal use they are designed to serve, except as may be provided elsewhere in this Bylaw. 
 
No response required.  
 

7.1.3 Parking Space Dimensions 
 
Each required car space shall be not less than 9 feet in width and 20 feet in length exclusive of 
drives and maneuvering space and the total area of any parking facility for more than 5 cars 
shall average at least 300 square feet per car exclusive of driveways. 
 
The typical car space dimension is 9’ x 20’. Total area of parking facility averages 300 SF 
per car.  
 

7.1.4 Multiple Uses 
 
Unless otherwise set forth herein, where one building is used for more than one use, parking 
requirements shall be computed for each use. For example, a motel with a restaurant would be 
required to provide parking for both rental units and for seating capacity of the restaurant; a 
professional office in a residence must provide the space for office use in addition to the 
residential requirement. 
 
No response required.  
 

7.1.5 Required Number of Spaces 
 
Uses shall provide parking spaces in accordance with the following table. Where the 
computation of required parking spaces results in a fractional number, only the fraction of one-
half (1/2) or more shall be counted as 1. 
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Principal Use Required Number of Spaces Proposed Number of Spaces 

Restaurants, theaters and 
other places of assembly  

1 space for each three seats.  
84/3 = 29 spaces required.  

28 spaces  
 

Residential Uses 2 each x 3 units = 6 spaces 6 spaces 

 
The Auction gallery has a maximum capacity of 161 seats. This is based upon occupancy 
calculation under the International Building Code. The IBC indicts Mercantile Use, has an 
occupancy lead of 1 occupant per 60 gross S.F. of area on “other floors” and 1 occupant 
per 300 gross S.F of storage, stock and shipping areas. The assembly area is 8260 S.F.  
with a maximum occupant load of 138 persons. The storage area load contributes 
another 23 persons. The total allowable occupant load is (138+23) 161 persons.   
 
Based upon the number of proposed parking spaces, the total occupant load will be 
limited to 84 persons. 
 

7.1.7. Reduction of Parking Requirements. 
 
No response required.  
 

7.1.8 Parking Design Standards 
 

The following standards shall apply to all parking facilities. 
 
1. A minimum of 80 percent of the required parking area shall be located to the side or 

rear of the structure. No parking shall be permitted within the required front setback 
of any building. 

 
With the existing conditions, this requirement cannot be met. The northern and 
western portion of the site is located within the BWV 100-ft Buffer Zone. As to 
avoid construction within that resource area, 80% of the proposed parking will be 
located to the side and rear of the structure while the remaining, proposed parking 
spots (20%) will be located on the front of the building.  

 
2. All off-street parking areas with a capacity in excess of 35 spaces shall be paved. All 

off-street parking facilities with a capacity of 35 spaces or fewer shall be paved 
unless covered with a surfacing material meeting the following specifications: 

 
The parking area will not be paved (total proposed spaces = 34). 
 
3. Face course to be minimum 8" thick compacted gravel - type B. Layers to be 4" lifts 

maximum. Sub-base - rolled and suitable to the Superintendent of Public Works. 
Areas unsuitable to be excavated and replaced with road stone and re-rolled. 

 
The parking area will not be paved. 
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4. Parking facilities for more than 35 cars which will be used only from June 1 to 
October 31 need not be paved if a grass cover satisfactory to the Superintendent of 
Public Works is used on top of the required gravel base. 
 

This is not applicable.  
 
5. Parking spaces accompanying uses by right in residential districts shall be exempt 

from the above surfacing requirements. 
 

This is not applicable.  
 

6. In C-3A and C-lA Districts, the minimum dimensions for off-street parking spaces, 
exclusive of drives and maneuvering spaces, shall be as follows: 

  
Space Equivalent 

90º Width 
Minimum 
Equivalent  90º 
Depth 

Vertical 
Clearance 

Angle of 
Parking 

Aisle 
Width 

Regular 8 ½ feet 19 feet 7 ½ feet 60º 22 feet 
Handicapped 12 feet 20 feet 7 ½ feet 60º 22 feet 

 
Site is not in C-3A or C-IA districts. Thus, these requirements will not apply.  
 
7. Off-street parking facilities shall have maneuvering areas and appropriate means of 

vehicular access to a street and shall be so designed as not to constitute a nuisance, 
hazard, or unreasonable impediment to traffic. 

 
Proposed parking area has adequate space and access to Main Street, the access 
road serving the property. This site will accommodate emergency vehicles and 
delivery vehicles.   

 
8. Curb cuts on town ways shall comply with the following standards: 

 
a. The maximum width of a curb cut shall be 34 feet measured at the property 
line except that the Board of Appeals may increase the maximum width to 60 feet 
if it finds that a larger curb cut is needed to accommodate commercial vehicles; 
and a larger curb cut is demonstrated not to cause danger to vehicles or 
pedestrians using the town way and vehicles entering and exiting the property; 
and the property will not generate traffic which will lower levels of service on the 
town way or at any nearby intersection below a level of service C at peak hour. 
 
b. No more than 1 curb cut per lot. The Board of Appeals may allow an additional 
curb cut if it finds that an additional curb cut would materially improve safety for 
vehicular traffic or pedestrians using the site or traveling on adjacent public ways, 
or a secondary curb cut for emergency vehicular access only is desirable and the 
cut shall be secured for that purpose. 
 
c. Sight distances for curb cut locations shall be based on the standards 
established by the American Association of State Highway officials (ASSHO) in 
effect on May 1, 1988, as amended.  
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The curb cuts are located on a Mass Highway, not a town road. The 
applicant will obtain an access permit from MASS DOT prior to 
construction.  
 

7.1.9. Driveways.  
 
Driveways shall meet the following standards:  
 

1. The minimum traveled width for a one-way driveway shall be twelve (12) feet. The 
minimum traveled width for a two-way driveway shall be twenty-four (24) feet.  
2. No curb cut shall be located closer than 25 feet to a street or road intersection or 
within 15 feet of a crosswalk. 
 
Proposed driveways have a dimension of 24 feet. No proposed curb cuts on a 
town road are proposed. These criteria will be met. Refer to Traffic Study. 

  
7.1.11. Drainage, Surfacing and Maintenance. 

 
All sections of off-street parking facilities which are paved according to the requirements of this 
subsection shall be graded, surfaced and maintained to the satisfaction of the Lenox 
Department of Public Works to the extent necessary to prevent nuisance of dust, erosion, or 
excessive water flow onto any public way or onto another lot. 
 

Although not paved, all proposed grading and surfacing are designed to prevent 
excessive water flow into any public way or adjacent lots. Topography conveys 
stormwater away from the public way.  

 
7.1.12 Maintenance 

 
Off-street parking areas shall be kept plowed, clean and free from rubbish and debris. All 
fences, barriers, walls, landscaping and lighting shall be maintained and kept repaired or 
replaced with facilities satisfying the requirements of this Section. 
 
 These criteria will be met.  
 

7.1.13 Snow Storage 
 
Parking areas shall have a designated area(s) to place snow. This snow storage area shall be 
adjoining or reasonably near the parking area and shall be of a size to hold a reasonable 
amount of snow as may be generated from the parking area after a heavy snowfall. In addition 
to or in lieu of providing a storage area, the Lenox Department of Public Works may approve a 
procedure for trucking snow from the area. 
 

Proposed snow storage for the northern and western parking area will be located 
along the northern edge, of the northern parking area.  Proposed snow storage for 
the paved area to the south of the structure will be located near the south-east 
corner of the building. Snow storage is illustrated on the project plans.  
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7.1.14 Lighting 
 
Off-street parking facilities which are used at night shall be provided with adequate lighting 
installed and maintained in such a manner so as not to reflect or cause glare on abutting or 
facing residential premises nor cause reflection or glare which adversely affects safe vision of 
operators of vehicles moving on nearby streets. A recommended standard for lighting is a 
minimum intensity of one (1) foot candle on the entire surface of the parking facility. 
 
 The above standard has been met. See Attachment E: Lighting Plan   
 

7.1.15 Screening 
 
Off-street parking facilities containing thirty-five or more spaces and not in a structure shall be 
effectively screened from abutting streets and lots. However, such screening shall not obstruct 
vehicle sight distances, entrances and exits. Screening shall meet the following requirements:  
 

1. A strip at least 5 feet in width of densely planted shrubs or trees which are at least 3 
feet high at the time of planting and are of a type that may be expected to form within 
three years after the time of planting a continuous, unbroken, year-round visual 
screen.  
 

This is not applicable. 
 

2. For rear and side yards only, a wall, barrier, or fence of uniform appearance. Such 
wall, barrier, or fence may be opaque or perforated provided that not more than 50 
percent of the face is open. The wall, barrier or fence shall be at least 4 feet and not 
more than 6 feet in height.  

 
This is not applicable. 

 
3. The screening as required in this subsection shall be located so as not to obstruct 

vehicle sight distances, entrances and exits. Such screening shall not be higher than 
2 feet within 30 feet of an intersection or 10 feet of a driveway.  
 
This is not applicable. 
 

4. Every effort shall be made to retain existing trees. Removal of any tree exceeding 6 
inch caliper to accommodate construction of a parking facility is discouraged.  
 

This is not applicable. 
 

5. Perimeter landscaping required for screening may include a landscaped yard area 
otherwise required.  
 

This is not applicable. 
 

6. Screening shall be continuously maintained so as to effectively serve the purpose for 
which it is intended. No advertising devices of any kind shall be allowed on or in 
screening.  

 
This is not appliable. 
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7. Screening shall be continuous except for required access. 

 
This is not applicable. 
 
8. Screening requirements may be waived in the following cases:  

 
a. If said parking facility is already effectively screened by an existing building, 
wall, fence or hedge on an adjoining lot and within five feet of the common 
property line, screening shall not be required so long as such adjoining screening 
is maintained.  
b. If said parking facility is already effectively screened by a natural terrain 
feature or change in grade.  
c. If said parking facility abuts another parking facility under different use or 
ownership, a landscaped planting strip at least 5 feet in width may be used in lieu 
of screening along the common property line. 

 
 This is not applicable. 
 

7.1.16 Landscaping 
 
For the purpose of this section, landscaping shall consist of any of the following or a 
combination thereof: grass, ground covers, shrubs, vines, hedges, or trees; and non-living 
durable material commonly used in landscaping, such as but not limited to rocks, pebbles or 
wood chips, but excluding asphalt or concrete. Required screening elements as specified above 
may be allowed in perimeter landscaped areas. On-grade, open facilities which contain thirty-
five or more parking spaces shall be landscaped in accordance with the following requirements: 
 

1. At least 15 percent of the interior area of the parking facility shall be landscaped. 
This does not include perimeter planting provided for beautification or to satisfy 
screening requirements. 

 
As mentioned in Section 7.1.8, the parking area is dictated by the required 
demand in section 7.1.9 and avoidance of construction inside the Buffer Zone, the 
interior area of the parking lot is limited. Creation of new interior areas would 
impede the functionality of the parking facility. A waiver is requested. 
 
2. Each planting area shall be at least 25 square feet in area and have no dimensions 

less than 5 feet. 
 

A waiver is requested. 
 

3. Each planting area shall contain at least one tree and the facility as a whole shall 
contain at least one tree for every ten parking spaces. 

 
A waiver is requested. 

 
4. Trees used to satisfy parking lot landscaping requirements shall be a minimum of 3 

inch caliper at planting and shall be suitable for location in parking lots. 
 

A waiver is requested. 
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5. The trees required for the landscaping of on-site parking areas - whether such trees 

are coniferous or deciduous, flowering or non-flowering - should be tolerant of 
environmental conditions, able to screen parking areas by virtue of their size, form, 
density of foliage and spread, and easy to maintain. A suggested list of trees which 
meet these criteria is: 

 
a. Coniferous. Botanical name (common name): Pinus Strobus (Eastern White 

Pine); Tsuga Canadensis (Canadian Hemlock); Pinus Resinosa (Red Pine); 
Picea Glauca (White Spruce); Picea Abies (Norway Spruce); Picea Pungens 
Glauca Kosteriana (Blue Spruce); Picea Rubens (Red Spruce). 

 
b. Deciduous. Botanical name (common name): Fagus Grandifolia (American 

Beech); Acer Platanoides (Norway Maple); Acer rubrum (Red Maple); Acer 
saccharum (Sugar Maple); Fraxinus Americana (White Ash); Fraxinus 
Pennsylvanica (Green Ash); Thuja Occidentalis (Eastern Arborvitae); 
Quercus palustris (Pin Oak); Quercus rubra (Red Oak); Tilia cordata 
greenspire (Littleleaf Linden); Tilia Europaea (Common Linden); Ulmus 
Americana (American Elm). 

 
 No response required.  

 
6. Existing healthy trees shall be preserved wherever possible. 

 
No response required. 

 
7. Existing and new trees shall be protected by bollards, high curbs or other barriers 

sufficient to prevent damage.  
 

No response required. 
 
8. Extensive unbroken paved areas in large on-grade open parking facilities shall not 

be permitted. In parking lots containing 35 or more spaces, a row shall contain no 
more than 15 contiguous parking spaces without a densely planted landscaped 
buffer of at least the dimensions of one space.  

 
The proposed gravel parking area provides for 34 spaces. 

 
7.1.18 Loading Bays 

 
Each Loading Space shall be not less than ten (10) feet in width and thirty-five (35) feet in 
length exclusive of drives and maneuvering space, and all required spaces, drives and 
maneuvering areas shall be located entirely on the lot with direct access to the building intended 
to be served. Each space shall have a minimum clear height, including access to it from the 
street of fourteen (14) feet. 
 
The loading space has width of approximately 15 feet and is 40  feet in length. The 
loading space has a clear height of more than 14 feet.  
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7.1.19 Loading Standards 

 
Adequate off-street loading facilities and space must be provided to service the needs created 
by new structures, additions to existing structures, or changes in use in existing structures. 
Facilities shall be so sized and arranged that no vehicles need back onto or off of a public way, 
or be parked on a public way while loading, unloading or waiting in queue. In addition, loading 
facilities shall be located so as to not interfere with internal traffic circulation. 
 
The location of the loading space is the positioned in a way as to prevent vehicles 
needing to back into or off a public way, and in a location that allows other vehicles to 
access and use the remaining parking area. The driveway has a “looped” configuration 
meeting this requirement.   
 
SECTION 7.2 SIGNS  
 

7.2.1. General  
 
1. No signs or advertising devices of any kind or nature shall be erected on any premises or 
affixed to the outside of any structure or be visible from the outside of any structure in the Town 
except as  specifically permitted, except that in a commercial or industrial district permanent 
professional lettering or logo identifying the occupancy will be permitted on doors or windows. A 
permit is required for all new signs or alterations of existing signs in Residential, Commercial, 
and Industrial Districts. The Building Commissioner is the official who issues sign permits, 
except as specifically provided hereafter.  
 
2. The Selectmen may issue a permit for any sign of a permanent nature on public land.  
 
3. All signs in the Historic District except as provided here must be approved by the Historic 
District Commission.  
 
The existing sign will be repurposed. 
 

7.3.2. Outdoor Lighting  
 
1. Any private outdoor lighting fixture newly installed or replaced shall be shielded at the source 
so as not to produce a strong direct light beyond the property boundaries. The light level at the 
lot line shall not exceed 0.2 foot-candles, measured at ground level.  
 
2. No private outdoor light shall be located at a height greater than twenty-five (25) feet. 
 
This requirement has been met with a site specific lighting design. See Attachment E: 
Lighting Plan.  
 
SECTION 7.4 DRAINAGE AND EROSION CONTROL 
 

7.4.1. Applicability.  
 
This Section 7.4 shall apply to any religious purpose, educational purpose, or use requiring a 
special permit or variance which permits the construction of more than ten (10) new dwelling 
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units, or any religious purpose, educational purpose, motel, nursing home, planned unit 
commercial development, resort, office building, or industrial use which:  
 

1. Is located on 25 acres or more of land, and/or  
2. Results in more than 20,000 square feet of ground floor area and paved parking 

area.  
 
Section 7.4 will apply because the proposed work results in approximately 45,000 SF of 
combined ground floor area and parking area. Refer to the project impact narrative, 
stormwater design narrative and project plans.  
 
4. IMPACTS 
 
Sewer 
An existing septic system is associated with the site. The approximate location of tanks can be 
seen in Attachment G: Proposed Grading and Utilities Plan. The septic service location and size 
to the tanks is unknown. There is an existing septic mound that is proposed to be removed. The 
existing services will be abandoned at the time of renovations.  
 
The proposed work includes the installation of 8” sewer line, serviced by a sewer connection on 
Main Street. The proposed sewer flows are calculated in accordance with DEP Title 5 criteria. 
The following tables shows the breakdown of each use.  
 
Use Units  Unit Flow Calculated Flow 
Theater, Auditorium  84 seats  5 GPD per seat 84 seats * 5 GPD= 

420 GPD 
Family Dwelling, 
Single  

2 bedrooms  Minimal Allowable 
GPD for System 
Design= 330 GPD 

330 GPD  

 
Total 420 GPD + 330 

GPD=  750 GPD 
 
The proper applications, details and fees will be provided for connection to town’s sewerage 
system.  
 
Drinking Water and Fire Protection  
The water service is shared with an existing residential house to the south of the site. The water 
service connection is located on the south-east corner of the existing building. It is serviced from 
Main Street.  Approximate location of this existing water services can be seen in Attachment G: 
Proposed Grading and Utilities Plan. The existing services will be abandoned at the time of 
renovations.  
 
A new water 8” water main will be installed into the property form Main Street. This will be 
primarily used for new sprinkler system. The connection is located near the south-west corner of 
the renovated building, this will be connected to a proposed utility room. Off of the 8” water 
main, a 2” water line will be connected to the south-west corner of the proposed warehouse 
storage. The 2” water line will be primarily used for potable water uses.  
 
For the purposes of this application, the anticipated water demand will be equivalent to the 
expected sewage flows. The appropriate fees and applications and construction details will be 
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filed when required. The application will also be reviewed with the Fire Chief for emergency 
vehicle access.   
 
Erosion Control  
The site is mostly developed. A construction entrance is proposed where feasible, Silt fence 
with straw wattles will be installed along the perimeter of the project to protect abutting 
properties form silt and sediment run-off and delineate a limit of work.  
 
Solid Waste Disposal  
The renovated building will have an internal trash room for collecting waste. A dumpster location 
will be located on the north side of the side parking lot. Refuse will be collected by a local hauler 
under a contract with the developer.  
 
Snow Removal  
The driveway and parking areas of the front and side parking lot will be plowed and stored along 
the north side of the side parking lot. The parking area along the south of the building will be 
stored near the south-west corner of the building. Excessive snowstorm events may have to be 
removed from the project site.  
 
Construction Timing and Phasing  
A specific construction schedule will be provided when funding is approved. However, an 
anticipated phasing and timeline and be seen below.  
 
Project Overview:  

• Phase 1- Building Renovation (dates to be determined)  
o Purchase of property from Kennedy Park/ Town of Lenox. 
o Replacement of earth floor of riding rink into a new concrete floor slab.  
o Repair deficiencies (hole in roof) and cosmetic renovation.  
o Renovate existing restrooms for employee use.  
o Improve access and egress to the area 
o Install fire alarm system, emergency lighting and exit signs. 
o Install utilities to Site and building 

 
• Phase 2- Outdoor Installations  

o Install remaining utilities to Site building 
o Regrade site 
o Construction parking area and new driveway 
o Install parking lot wall and stormwater BMPs 
o Finish associated site work including lighting and landscaping 

 
Note: All dates and phases subject to change as project is defined in coming months.   

 
5. Traffic Summary   
 
A traffic analysis was conducted by VHB, Inc titled “Proposed Auction Gallery Redevelopment” 
dated February 9, 2018. This analysis reviewed existing conditions, future conditions and the 
future condition’s impact. The analysis concluded that the proposed site generated traffic will 
have nominal impact on the traffic operating conditions along adjacent roadways, the 
surrounding roadway network will adequately serve the proposed project and the vehicles will 
be able to access that site in a safe manner. See Attachment D: Traffic Analysis for the full 
report.   



Aspinwall Special Permit  
February 2021 
Page 16 of 16 

 
SK DESIGN GROUP, INC. 

6. Stormwater Summary  
 
Stormwater controls and management were developed utilizing performance standards outlined 
in “Guidelines for Soil and Water Conservation in Urbanizing Areas of Massachusetts”, (USDA, 
Soil Conservation Service) and “Massachusetts Stormwater Handbook Vol. 1 Ch. 1, Stormwater 
Management Standards.” The project proposes installing a pea gravel level spreader, a 
vegetated filter strip, rain garden and detention basin. The BMPs were designed to anticipate 
runoff from a 25-year storm, these BMPs also would comply with the Massachusetts 
Stormwater Handbook’s standards. The vegetated filter strip and rain garden are utilized as 
TSS removal and stormwater infiltration and recharge. Calculations were computed utilizing 
HydroCAD. The peak discharge rate for a 25-year storm had a reduction from 10.48 CFS to 
3.18 CFS. See Attachment F: Stormwater Narrative and Calculations for full report.  
 
7. CONCLUSION  
 
As outlined above, the project as proposed meets the design goals of the petitioner and the 
intent of the Lenox Zoning By-Laws. The development revitalizes an unused site, provides 
adequate parking, will not overload municipal utilities and will not negatively impact traffic 
patterns in the neighborhood. 
 
Based upon the design and supporting materials included herein, all design objectives have 
been met. We look forward to discussing the project with the board.  
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FIGURE #1       U.S.G.S. Locus Map 
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FIGURE #2       Assessor’s Map 

293 Main Street 
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FIGURE #3       N.H.E.S.P. Map 
293 Main Street 
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FIGURE #4       ACEC Map 
293 Main Street 
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FIGURE #5       FEMA Floodplain Map 
293 Main Street 
Lenox, Massachusetts 
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FIGURE #6       Aerial Image 
293 Main Street 
Lenox, Massachusetts 
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Attachment B 
Property Deed 



Middle Berkshire - 20/20 Perfect Vision i2 Document Detail Report

Current datetime: 9/30/2020 3:50:18 PM 

Doc# Document Type Town Book/Page File Date Consideration

910250 FORECLOSURE

DEED &amp; C 

06025/58 08/01/2017 190000.00 

Property-Street Address and/or Description

293 MAIN ST  MTG IN BK 3336 PG 179 

Grantors

PITTSFIELD COOPERATIVE BANK,   ASPINWALL ADULT EQUESTRIAN CENTER LLC 

Grantees

ASPINWALL ACQUISITION LLC 

References-Book/Pg  Description  Recorded Year

03336/179   MTG   2005 

Registered Land Certificate(s)-Cert#  Book/Pg













 
SK DESIGN GROUP, INC. 

Attachment C 
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Lighting Plan 



 

0Footcandles calculated at grade Filename: 201029LG1TDN.AGI

Scale 1" = 16'

32 64

Illumination results shown on this lighting design
are based on project parameters provided to
Cree Lighting used inconjunction with luminaire
test procedures conducted under laboratory
conditions.  Actual project conditions differing
from these design parameters may affect field
results. The customer is responsible for
verifying dimensional accuracy along with
compliance with any applicable electrical,
lighting,or energy code.

9201 Washington Ave, Racine, WI 53406  https://creelighting.com - (800) 236-6800

CREE GHTINGLI_______________________
A COMPANY OF IDEAL INDUSTRIES, INC. SR-33403

Project Name: 293 Main Street, Lenox MA. Parking Lot Layout By:
Tyler Nelson

Date:10/30/2020

3'

OSQ Series

17'

OSQ Series
2@ 180

3'

17'

Pole Schedule
(4) SSS-4-11-17-CW-BS-1D-C-__ (17' X 4" X 11ga STEEL SQUARE POLE)
(2) SSS-4-11-17-CW-BS-2D18-C-__ (17' X 4" X 11ga STEEL SQUARE POLE)
Proposed poles meet 140 MPH sustained winds.
Poles to be mounted atop of 3' concrete base

MH in fixture label is Mounting Height

Additional Equipment:
(8) OSQ-DA__                                 Direct Arm Mount
(2) OSQ-BLSMF                               Backlight Shield

*** CUSTOMER TO VERIFY ORDERING INFORMATION AND
CATALOGUE NUMBER PRIOR TO PLACING ORDER ***

Tilt: 0
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U-4MEw BLS
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2 U-4ME SINGLE 1.000 29100 202 OSQ-A-NM-4ME-U-40K-__-__ w/OSQ-DA__

Luminaire Schedule

Symbol Qty Label Arrangement LMF Lum. Lumens

Calculation Summary (Footcandles calculated using predicted lumen values @ 50K hrs of operation and 10°C ambient)

Lum. Watts Part Number Label Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min

Grade Fc 2.77 17.2 0.0 N.A. N.A.

Paved Area Fc 5.20 16.1 1.1 4.73 14.642 U-4MEw BLS SINGLE 1.000 22300 202 OSQ-A-NM-4ME-U-40K-__-__ w/OSQ-DA__ OSQ-BLSLF

1 U-5SH 2@180 2 @ 180° 1.030 27800 202 OSQ-A-NM-5SH-U-40K-__-__ w/OSQ-DA__

1 U-4ME 2@180 2 @ 180° 1.000 29100 202 OSQ-A-NM-4ME-U-40K-__-__ w/OSQ-DA__

Paved Area
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Attachment F 
 

Stormwater Narrative and Calculations 
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Attachment G 
 

Plans to Accompany Special Permit  
prepared for Aspinwall Acquisition, LLC 
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